The closing sale price for our common stock on the Nasdaq SmallCap Market on March 24, 2005, the last full trading
day prior to the public announcement of the merger, was $3.15, and on May 11, 2005, was 2.51. There are no
restrictions on our ability to pay dividends; however, it is currently the intention of our Board of Directors to retain all
earnings, if any, for use in our business and we do not anticipate paying cash dividends in the foreseeable future. Any
future determination as to the payment of dividends will depend, among other factors, upon our earnings, capital
requirements, operating results and financial condition.

No active trading or public market exists for PyX common stock. The shares of PyX common stock are not listed on
any exchange and are not traded in the over-the-counter market. As of June 9, 2005, the record date, there were
14 stockholders of record who held shares of PyX common stock. PyX has never paid any cash dividends on its
common stock.

-41-

Edgar Filing: SBE INC - Form PRER14A

84

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF SBE

SBE, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet)

April 30, 2005
March 31,
2005

Historical Historical Combined
SBE PyX Adjustments As Adjusted

(in thousands
ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,221 $ 79 $ 4,800  a $ 6,100
Trade accounts receivable, net 1,599 15 1,614
Inventories 1,474 - 1,474
Other 262 - 262
Total current assets 4,556 94 4,800 9,450

Property and equipment, net 392 20 412
Capitalized software, net 149 - 149
Intellectual property, net - - 7,913 b 7,913
Other 288 85 373
Total assets $ 5,385 $ 199 $ 12,713 $ 18,297

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current Liabilities:
Loan $ - $ 10 $ 10
Trade accounts payable 854 69 923
Accrued payroll and employee
benefits 329 26 355
Other accrued expenses 164 - 164
Deferred revenue - 103 103
Capital lease obligations 27 - 27
Total liabilities 1,374 208 1,582

Long term liabilities 135 - 135

Total Liabilities 1,509 208 1,717

Stockholders' equity
Common Stock and additional paid in
capital 16,175 365 7,913 b 29,253

4,800 a

Deferred compensation (88) - (88)
Retained deficit (12,211) (374) (12,585)
Total stockholders' equity 3,876 (9) 12,713 16,580
Total liabilities and stockholders'
equity $ 5,385 $ 199 $ 12,713 $ 18,297

Edgar Filing: SBE INC - Form PRER14A

85

-42-

Edgar Filing: SBE INC - Form PRER14A

86

Footnotes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of April 30, 2005 for SBE and
March 31, 2005 for PyX:

The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet is presented as if the transaction had occurred on
April 30, 2005.

(a) Net cash received from selling 2,575,000 shares of SBE common stock, assuming a price per share of $2.00, and
warrants to purchase 1,287,500 shares of SBE common stock, assuming an exercise price per share of $2.66, in
the private placement, net of $350,000 of estimated offering expenses and of expenses related to the PyX
acquisition. The assumed price per share is based on the lowest unit price at which SBE is obligated to complete
the private placement.

(b) In the PyX acquisition, SBE will issue 2,561,050 shares of SBE common stock with an assumed value of $3.09
per share for payment to the selling shareholders of PyX for the acquisition of PyX. The assumed price per share
is based on the average closing price for SBE’s common stock over the period beginning five trading days prior
to and ending five trading days after the date the merger agreement was signed, March 28, 2005. The total
purchase price of $7,913,000 related to the shares of SBE common stock issued to selling shareholders of PyX is
allocated to Intellectual Property, which is the estimated fair value of the PyX intellectual property, associated
with current and future products acquired in the acquisition of PyX.

-43-

Edgar Filing: SBE INC - Form PRER14A

87

SBE, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

for the six months ended

April 30, 2005
March 31,
2005

Historical Historical Combined
SBE PyX Adjustments Companies

(in thousands, except for per share amounts)

Net Sales $ 4,520 $ - $ $4,520
Cost of Sales 2,305 - 1,319 a 3,624
Gross Profit 2,215 - (1,319) 896

Product research and development 1,048 91 227 b 1,366
Sales and marketing 1,053 48 169 c 1,270
General and administrative 795 34 - 829
Total operating expense 2,967 173 396 3,465

Operating income loss (752) (173) (1,714) (2,568)

Interest income (expense) (3) - - (3)

Net loss before income taxes (755) (173) (1,714) (2,571)
Provision for income taxes 5 - - 5

Net loss $ (760) $ (173) $ (1,714) $ (2,576)

Basic loss per share $ (0.15) $ $ $ (0.25)
Diluted loss per share $ (0.15) $ $ $ (0.25)

Basic - shares used in per share
computations 5,175 5,136 d 10,311
Diluted - shares used in per share
computations 5,175 5,136 d 10,311

Footnotes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations for the six months ended April
30, 2005 for SBE and March 31, 2005 for PyX:

(a) The intellectual property acquired in the PyX acquisition is amortized to expense over 36 months. This
$1,319,000 adjustment reflects six months of amortization of intellectual property originally valued at
$7,913,000 acquired in the PyX acquisition.

(b) Adjustment to reflect the difference between the current salaries plus benefits of the PyX engineering employees
and the expected salaries plus benefits of the PyX engineering employees when they are hired by SBE. This